C U D DY 445 Hamilton Avenue, 14th Floor
& : White Plains, New York 10601
F E D E RLLP Tel 9147611300 Fax 914.761.5372
) www.cuddyfeder.com

January 15, 2016

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Hon, Robert Stein, Chairman

and Members of the Connecticut S1t1ng Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Re:  Connecticut Siting Council Docket 463
American Towers, LLC (ATC) & New Cinguiar Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T)
Proposed Wireless Telecommunications Tower Facility
351A Boston Post Road. Connecticut

Dear Chairman Stein and Members of the Siting Council:

On behalf of American Towers, LLC (ATC) and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T) and
in connection with the above referenced Certificate Application, we respectfully enclose an
original and fifteen copies of the following:

1. AT&T’s Responses to BHSO Community Conservancy Interrogatories to Applicant,
dated December 23, 2015; and
. .2, Applicants’ Supplemental Information requested by the Siting Council.
Should the Siting Counczl or Staff havc any. questions regarding this matter, please do not

hesitate to contact us.

Very tr}ily yourq

...»'(Jhr toﬁherB 1.‘.1

oe! Tracy M. Collins, Esq.
First Selectman Mark C. Nlckerson
Keith R. Ainsworth, Esq.
Matthew Russell, ATC =
Michele Briggs, AT&T

CE&L: 29906401

ATTORMNEYS AT LAW  White Plains  Fishkill New York City Stamford



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

IN RE:

APPLICATION OF AMERICAN TOWERS LLC DOCKET NO. 463
(ATC) AND NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS,

LLC (AT&T) FOR A CERTIFICATE OF

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILITY AND January 15, 2016
PUBLIC NEED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION,

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF A

TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER FACILITY IN

EAST LYME, CONNECTICUT

APPLICANTS’ SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION REQUESTED BY THE
SITING COUNCIL AT THE DECEMBER 15, 2015 EVIDENTIARY HEARING

American Towers, LLC (“ATC”) and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T”)
(together the “Applicants”), submit the following supplemental information to the State
of Connecticut Siting Council in the captioned proceeding in response to the Council’s
requests/questions at the December 15, 2015 evidentiary hearing:

1. Identify the # of houses with year round views of the tower and describe same
regarding seasonal visibility, distances, wooded buffers and the tower.

Approximately 24 residentially-developed properties would have year-round
views of the proposed tower. These include select locations in the Orchards
development to the west and within Y4 of a mile of the proposed tower, where
“leaf-on” views would be limited to principally the top 10 feet of the tower;
the neighboring property immediately to the north, where a majority of the
tower would be visible on a year-round basis, and, more distant locations to
the south and east (ranging in distances of approximately 0.3 mile to over one
mile away) where upper portions of the tower would be visible. Future
development of homes may involve an increase in the number of houses with
visibility.

On a seasonal basis, when the leaves are off the deciduous trees, we estimate
approximately 60 residential properties may have views of at least a portion
of the tower through the intervening trees and understory. This includes:
some limited locations in the Orchards development, where the proposed
tower would not eclipse the tree canopy and dense intervening tree stands
would obscure a large part of the tower; areas to the south and east within
0.25 mile where, similarly, intervening trees would serve to obstruct portions
of the tower; and areas farther east (beyond 0.5 mile) where intermittent
seasonal views could be obtained from some select locations through the trees
or open gaps with lines of sight towards the facility.

C&F: 2987441.1



Notably and by comparison, there are more homes that currently have year
round views of the existing tower in the Orchards development when
compared with the proposed tower and above analysis.

Provide a recommended color for all antennas and equipment on the tower to
be painted.

A galvanized steel monopole would provide the most unobtrusive color given
the surrounding forest characteristics (hardwood dominated). A darker (e.g.
brown) color might be considered, however on bright days this would contrast
against a blue sky and the gray-mottled tree trunks and branches. Antennas
and equipment on the tower should thus be painted a natural gray color
approximating that of the galvanized tower.

Provide a rough map outlining the area identified by the Mohegan Tribe as
containing various cultural resources along Ancient Highway (Wilson Hill)
and/or the approximate extent of the Applicants’ interpretation of the federal
siting restrictions for purposes of Section 106, NEPA and FCC regulatory
requirements.

The Mohegan Tribe did not provide the Applicants with such information as
part of the Section 106 and THPO consultations. Attachment 1 is a map
prepared by All-Points Technology that incorporates its opinion of the area in
which the Mohegan Tribe identified various cultural resources on Ancient
Highway (Wilson Hill) and how far the tower siting restriction effectively
extends. It covers the original Ancient Highway site as well as Sites #19, #21
from the Site Search and another potential site suggested by the Town
(identified as Candidate U in Attachment 1 and referred at times as “Site C”).
Note that Candidate U/Site C was a tower location identified as part of the
municipal consultations and is on a portion of the property identified as Site
#22 from the Site Search. Please recognize that the area and any cultural
features depicted have been inferred based on APT’s attendance at a site walk
and an interpretation of the limited information and general descriptions
provided by the Mohegan Tribe as part of its correspondence and THPO
adverse effect determination.

Provide a coverage plot at 180’ (10” lower) and describe the additional
coverage loss.

Attachment 2 includes a coverage plot at 180’ (10’ lower) and depicts
additional coverage loss on Boston Post Road: 1/10 mile near Heritage Road,
1/10 mile near Charter Oak Drive, 1/10 mile near Naomi Lane. 1/0 mile near
Joshua Valley. Other coverage loss: 2/10 mile on Goldfinch Terrace, 1/10
mile on Upper Pattagansett Road, over 1/10 mile on Nelson Road.

Provide a coverage plot at 199” of a tower from the developed area of the
Gateway (below what was Site C and near #22 in the AT&T Site Search).

C&F: 2987441.1



Attachment 3 includes a coverage plot at 199’ of a tower from the developed
area of the Gateway (Below what was Site C and near #22 in the AT&T site
search).

Provide typical electronic monitoring, maintenance and filling protocols for
ATC shared generators.

ATC performs two maintenance visits a year on its generators. One is a
minor visit with fluids checked and belts visually inspected. The second is a
major visit with fluids changed and tested and a load bank test performed.
ATC utilizes a third party for fueling the generators once they reach 60% fuel
capacity. Generators are monitored 24hrs/day via a Westell RMM 1400 or
700 depending on the site configuration. This allows ATC to see any alarms
(not running, commercial power out, low fuel, running and commercial power
available, etc.) and current generator status (running or not) as well as
certain components of the generator like the battery.

Provide typical ATC protocols for site maintenance and inspection of a tower
site.

ATC has a general site maintenance program run by its Network Operations
group and a separate tower inspection program run by its Tower Inspection
team.

a. Maintenance —Tower sites are visited annually for a site
inspection (customer verification, safety/security, etc.) by an ATC
employee. Any required maintenance (fencing, gravel drives, etc)
is documented and thereafter implemented as needed. Sites have a
grounds maintenance vendor under contract who make
quarterly/bi-annual visits to spray for weeds and cut grass as
needed on a site by site basis. Snow plowing is not part of tower
site maintenance and conducted only on an as needed basis should
tower site access be required by ATC or one of its tenants.

b. Inspections-ATC has elected to align its Tower Inspection
Program around the recommendations set forth in the EIA-TIA
222 Rev G standard. This standard outlines that the inspection
interval for guy towers should occur every three years and self-
supporting towers, which includes monopoles, should occur every
five years. The tower inspection scope of work is completed by a
minimum of a two man crew and typically requires a tower climb.
During the tower inspection, all aspects of the tower structure are
examined by the inspector utilizing the inspection form as provided
by the ATC Engineering department. The inspector will look at all
structural steel such as diagonals, horizontals, tower legs, internal
bracing and other members as well as all structural bolt

connections including anchor bolts. In addition, an examination of
C&F: 2987441.1



all welds, concrete foundations, safety climbs, lightning
suppression, grounding, and other aspects of the tower asset is
also completed. Any and all structural deficiencies that are noted
during the inspection are captured in the report and that report,
along with photographic documentation, is submitted to our
internal engineering team for review. Through the efforts of the
inspection and completion of any subsequent maintenance, we
identify and remediate items that may need to be corrected that
ultimately extend the life of the asset beyond normal expectancy
and over time, assists internal teams in lowering costs of operating
the asset as a result.

Will ATC agree to a condition of CSC approval limiting the height of the
tower to 199° AGL?

ATC has no plans for increasing the tower height above that as currently
proposed in Docket 463. Counsel for the Applicants has noted in consultation
with ATC that conditions contained in Certificate approvals are not the
equivalent of a restrictive covenant that might be deemed to benefit another
party or intervenor and thus can be the subject of later proceedings to amend,
modify or strike same. As such, the request to consent to a condition of
approval is, to a certain extent, one of what the future process might be should
any future proposal (that would be speculative now) be made to increase the
tower height above 199’ (at which time the CSC would evaluate any FAA
tower lighting and marking if required and what the impacts of any extension
would be). The procedural ends of the “spectrum” for tower height
extensions are a 6409 petition at one end and the other end a motion to
reopen and reconsider. The mid-point procedurally would be an Amended
Certificate proceeding.

It is the Applicant’s position that agreeing now to require an Amended
Certificate proceeding for any future tower height extension above 199’ would
be an appropriate condition of approval by the Council. Such a requirement
would balance all parties’ goals and objectives related to tower height by 1)
creating a disincentive economically for the tower owner or a future and
prospective tenant from proposing a tower height extension as compared with
routine collocation 2) an Amended Certificate proceeding would ensure
notice and procedurally afford current parties and intervenors and future
abutters the opportunity to participate in such a proceeding prior to any
Council decision and 3) the Council would retain its jurisdiction and
authority in the future to assess the need for and impacts of any such proposal
in accordance with the standards set forth in Section 16-50p of the General
Statutes.

Given the above, ATC will agree to a condition of any CSC Certificate
approval that would provide in the Decision and Order that: “Any proposal to
increase the height of the tower and appurtenances above 199’ AGL would

C&F: 2987441.1



require an Amended Certificate proceeding in accordance with Section 16-
30k(c) of the Connecticut General Statutes.”

Provide a copy of the deed, shared driveway agreement and approved
subdivision plat for the proposed site.

Attachment 4 includes the deed, recorded shared driveway agreement and a
copy of the approved subdivision plat on file with the Town of East Lyme
Planning & Zoning Commission. There are no restrictions in the agreement
or on the filed plat that would restrict use of the shared driveway for access
and utilities to the tower site proposed by the Applicants in this proceeding.
Paragraph 4 of the shared driveway agreement specifically provides that the
owners, successors and their assigns have a right to pass and repass for all
purposes and by all means with the right to install and maintain utilities in
the 50° wide area of the shared driveway (emphasis supplied).

Date l?] X 2016 qﬂwmwmw

Cuddy & F eder LLP

445 Hamilton Avenue, 14" Floor
White Plains, New York 10601
(914)-761-1300

C&F: 20874411



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this day, an original and fifteen copies of the foregoing was sent
electronically and by overnight mail to the Connecticut Siting Council and to:

The Town of East Lyme

First Selectman Mark C. Nickerson
P.O. Box 519

108 Pennsylvania Avenue

Niantic, Connecticut 06357
mmnickerson(@eltownhall.com

Tracy M. Collins, Esq.

Waller, Smith & Palmer, P.C.

52 Eugene O’Neill Drive

New London, CT 06320

- tmeollins@WallerSmithPalmer.com

BHSO Community Conservancy
The Law Offices of Keith R. Ainsworth, Esq., LLC

51 Elm Street, Suite 201
New Haven, Connecticut 06510-2049
keithrainsworth@live.com

Dated: January 15, 2016

L o7

Christopher B. Fisher’

C&F: 2987441.1
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Approximate Location of
Serpentine Stone Wall

Approximate Location of
® Approximate Proposed Tower Location Culturally Significant Landscape

r
-

___‘ Approximate Location of Culturally Significant Landscape Ancient Highway
Approximate Parcel Boundary (CTDEEP GIS) East Lyme, Connecticut
— 10-Foot Contour Line (CTECO 2000 LiDAR)

Map Notes:

Base Map Source: ESRI World Imagery, NAIP 2014
Map Scale: 1 inch = 400 feet

Map Date: January 2016
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WARRANTY SURVIVORSHIP DEED

TO ALL PECGPLE TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COMFE, GREETING:

Know Ye, That We, JAMES I. GALLAGHER and ELIZABETH GALLAGHER, of the Town
of East Lyme, County of New London, ang State of Connecticut (hereinafier referred to as the
Graniors), for the consideration of FOUR HUUNDRED TEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS
(3410,000.00) veceived to our full satisfaction of A, JAMES DeCOSTA and BONNIR L. DeCQOSTA,
both of the Town of Gales Ferry, County of New London, and Slate of Conneclicul (hereinafter
referred ta as the Grantees), dp give, grant, bargain, sell and confirm unto the said Grantecs, as joint
tenants with the rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common, and the survivor of them, and
the heirs and assigns of the survivor of them: forever,

See Schedule "A" Attached Hereto And Made A Part Hereof.

Said premises are subject to any and all provisions of any ordinance, governmental act or
regulation. public or private law, including, but not limited to planning and zoning repulations,
building repulations and inland and tidal wetlands laws.

Said premises are subject to Téxes, Town of East Lyme, List of October 1, 2006, which the
Granlees assume and agree 1o pay as partizl consideration for this transfer.

TO HAVE AND TO WNOLD the above granted and bargained premiscs, with the
appurtenances thercof, unto them the said Granlees and the survivor of them, and the heirs and assigns
of the survivor of them forever, and to their own proper use and behoof. And also, we, the said
Grantors, do for ourselves, our heirs, executors, adminisirators and assigns covenant with the said
Grantees, their survivor and such survivor's heirs and assigns, that at and until the ensealing of these
presents, we are well seized of the premises, as a good indefeasible-estate in FEE SIMPLE; and have
n good right lo bargain and sell the same in manner and form as is ahove written; and that the samic
is free from al} encumbrances whatsoever, except as is above writlen,

AND FURTHERMORE, we, the said Grantors, do by these presents bind ourselves and our
heirs and assigns forever lo WARRANT AND DEFEND the above granted and bargained premises
to them, the said Grantees, and 10 the survivor of them and 1o such survivor's heirs and agsigns.
against all claims and demands whatsoever, except as is above writlen.

GOULR, LARSON, BERNET, WELLS & MeDOMMWELL, PG
35 PLAINS ROAD. PO, BOX 959
ESSEX, CONRECTICUT BhdTn
(%60) 7679035 FAX (B50) T07-2792
JURIS No. 24198
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IN WITNESS WHERECF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 30" day of
MNovember, 2007.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:
DU B,
ﬂcw&%gf\ Y B elgls

MW ELIZKBETH GALLAGHER

e TR
STATE OF CONNECTICUT )
Y -ss: Mew London
COUNTY OF NEW LONDON)

On this the 30" day of November, 2007, before me, MICHAEL §. WELLS, the undersi pned:
officer, personally appeared JAMES J, GALLAGHER and ELIZABETH GALLAGHER, known to
me or satisfactorily proven to be the persans whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that they exacuted the same for Lhe purposes therein contamed as their free act and
deed.

i Witness Whereof, 1 hereunto sel my hand und official seal.
' W2ee’

Michael J. WAlls
Commissionerol the Superior Court

Grantees Address:
351A Doston Post Road
East Lyme, CT 06333

GOULE, LARSON, BENNET, WELLS & McDDMNELL, P.C.
35 PLAINS HOADL PO BOX 959
ESSEX, CONNECTICUT 00426
(860} 7619055/ FAN {8610 767-2742
JURIS No, 24|98

)
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SCHED{LE "A"

A cerlgin piece or parcel of land, with 1he buildings and Improvemenis thereon, sliuated in the Town of Easl
Lyme, County of New London and State of Connecticul, being a portton ol Lot B and a portion of Lot Qon a
map entitled “Section 2 Apple Hill Subivision Sheet 1 of 1 Date 1,10 /73 Scale "= 100" Property of James J.
Gallagher & Peter Immordine Bastan Posl Aoad Eagt Lyme Hub Corporaticn Civil Engineers®, wiich mag is on
fite In the Town Cierlc's Cifice, Town of B2t Lyme. The prornises are more particulyrty bounded and described
as lolows:

Beginning al o paint on the north side of Boston Post Road, and whichpoint i5 221.28 feel N 78 02' 28'F of
CHD monument; thence N 8 27' 22" W, 132.72 loel to a point; thenee running rlang the arc of a circle wiha
raclius of 170 feet, a distance of 140.64 feet to a point; thence running N 58° 30' 50" W, 119,19 leet 1o & paint:
thanee running N 14® 12 51" E, 483.20 leet 1o a paint; thence N 87° 45° 54" E., 538,26 feei lo & point; thenca S
244 DB’ 54" E alang # stong wall, 207.93 feel to a peint; thence §:252 41" 21* E oiill along said stone wall, 91,67
feet ta a point; that paint is further described as being the portheas! cormer of Lot Mo. 7 on tha ahove
menlianed men, the previous twa courses run along the boundaty line of land now ar formetly of Walter F.
Scaplen and Elfizabeth A. Scaplen; thance S 79 ° 44° 31 "W, 52.99 jest toa point; sald course runs along the
boundary line of Lots Mos. 7, B, 5, and 4 on the above mentiongd:map. Thence M 40° 50° 25" W, 62.43 feal 10 o
poink; thence § 49° 09" 35" W, 223,08 {ent ta a polit; The previcus Iwo courses running along Lots Nos. 2 and 3
on the above mentloried map; thanes running glong the curve of & vircle with a radius of 145.00 feel, o
distance of 145,81 feat in a point; thence 5 82 27 39", 04,15 leet to.a point; thenee running along the arc of a
circle with a radius of 30 feet, & distance of 51.58 fgel to 3 point on the hortherly side of Boston Post Road:
sald point is further deseribed as being 139.92 feot S 73° 02' 28" W ol a GHD manument; thence S 73° 02 23"
W, 60.10 fae to the puint or place ol beginiing.
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THIS AGREEMEN?, wade thin 5t Sry of Dacembay 1371,
by mnd baeswoen SDaa M, DHOANIHD of Hew London, Connmatlcuk, and
T aas g, GALLAGHER and ELIZABETH GALLAGRER, of kg Lyse,

Connocticut,
HIT_HESSBTHI

WAERRAS Susan M. Immokding in the tyanc of premises mhewn
an 3 portlon of Lot 9 and & partion of Lot 8, and Jamgs 2.
G‘allag-h'cr and Elizabath .Gallagher axe the Ovnoxe of ;ire:ﬁltnl
shown ai a portlon of Lot B and A poeklon of Lot 95 an.a plan
ontitled "Sevtlon 2- Appla nlll Subdlvinicn Propnrty ut
Jamen' J. ‘Gallaghar and Pacor Tmmordino  Boskon .’Punt foad,
. Enmk Lyme, €upn. Scale 1* e 15gt Data 11111?3". which plnn ll
on £l dip the J!ticu of the Hast Lyme Tawn clerk, and

HIEREAS, vach PATLY ﬁwnu 4 soparate sirip of lapd twonty-
Cfhve teet [25') in width oxtending nnrthar.ly from the noxth
8L, of Doston Pont Thad, which aerips are siizcont and give

" thu reapective property owners hilghway .accens which satisfies

g Regulatiopn, .and ..

WHEREAS, the partles agrao that Lr would ha more pope
vanlent to them apd In tholy bast intersnts to ;;anutl:uct. oane
myitual driveway from the Sombon Poat Road benarally over sald
two adiaceont twenty-five foor [289) stripn of land, and to
Whare equally tn the cosk af contriteking and wilntnlning '

rald driveway,

NOW, THREREFOIE, in. comelderation ot thelr mybusl pronisea,

the partien agree as followa,

. T

R

-
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1. The partizs will have ronstruceed a drivewsy

- from the north side of the Bostor Post Road yonoraily within

the llnits of the two adjnnnnt tianty-£five foar 125" Vida
ntrdpa of land wideh exignd nartharly hotwasn Loks shown as
I and & on sald plan, thance run northwesterly aiong tho
Rortheastorly 1lne of mald Lot I apd thones run poctherly
song tha eantery Mine of lapd Whewn on ssld plan ag nhiow
or fommarly of Franklin B, and Harjorie Py Xohra; o the

southwestarly line of tha Lot shown as 9 on Eaid Plan,

e The partios agren o shice £qually ‘the cost of the
construction of sald frivoway: providad, that any’ coot attri-
butabls vo any drivavays which extund oautatly inte the
Gallaghok. property, and northarly into the Immordihe property,
ahall bhe borng Ecparataly by James-f, Gallagher and Elizabath
Gallaghar, and by Suwan X, Imﬁurdinn,.xnnpectlvnly;

3. The rartles further agrea to ghars gqnai!y the cast
of malstalning, ropalring s rohuildinq-5q1d_dr1vuway. and
the cost of kubping the same fred ©f mhow and lco) providad,
howovax, 1L one party shell have instaflod. Any utlllhy
lnrvlcns, ‘BUEN Parky akatl

thr area affocted by the wopk wo ft; prlor sundleclan.

4. Tha payties furthar fyres that the partics, thafe
nucensacrs and ninign; #s ownors of tholr rospoctive propureias,

#hall have the righo %o peEd and yopass far all purpoaos ond by

411 Seans over sald two sdjacent twonty~tive foot (25'} wide #erlps,

togather with the right to inacall and ‘maintain weilitlax tha:non

includlnv plipos and wirea, '

I
. this Agraomant lhlll bas blndlng upon the helrs, Exucutori,n

. hdnlni-ttatoru. wucTosMory and aarigns of the packlow, v
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‘a i IN HITAZ55 WIEREDF, the parties have harsunto st their o4 :
L ¥ .
5 - 3 !- . hARdE And keals on tho datw haraln Lixne above mantioned. — 6&5 n '
. I -1 E l.‘ v E\ |.:. 'I‘l‘.':‘- - ' ety o 1 ‘.J
2 _,f Clive . walse BUS R R ek TR —
. 3 )
X ' . g "-' PO ) '-1\‘b‘1‘|.. (.-\b-
, f; Hory A, HcDarmott
i ol STATE OF COMNECTIGUT) |
D : b3 o) Hew Loadon
L ié LOUNTY OF HEW LONBN) N
+ X M ' ¥
] ' On thia the 0eh day of Movémbar, 1373, befors
% 1o Hary Ann Hohermott, the undaraigned efelcar, parson~
N ally spprarcd sUSAYN . THHCRDINO Xnown to pe for vatlsfactorily
by .
) ' 5{% praven) to be the persan whina nama im subscpibed to the within:
f% inatrument and acknowledged that she sxecutod tha sana for the ) o
‘\"“' 1’; " purpoded thezeln contained, an har frae ace and deed, ;
Vo8] B K
1 % o IN WITMESS WHEREOF, Y hercupko sat my hand and ofeicial .
t i saal, LR
;&Y - . M ,
M t-!t,k Ay it 3ﬂur! !i"'—'-l%" .
P - MARY ANM m:lzr:':hm LT .
N FATARY PODLIC |
H @ i Iitle of of{?ﬁ.’ﬁﬁs:.mumn ERE
H t r
2’ ALYV e sh by LY - &f
i Hary And Hebereote E
. itare or COHHECTICUTJ
: ‘ ! 48 Hay Londen
' COUNTY ap NEW LONDOK)
o ' On this the 5y day o pacpmbar 1973, boform
3 . f:; " ome Hary Ann MeDermobp tha undexmigned officer, permon-
LI . . v
y " ally sppeaved Japs g, OALEAGHER Xhown 4o me {ar satistactorily R .
pEOVED) £ be the person whoss name la subacribed to the within ' . : cE
lastrunent apd acknowledgod that he axetitted tho mame for the ’ T P
pucpoTen ;:.hemi.h containad, mx hitn fxoe act and duad. 5
oty !,nf K
TH WITNESH WiEREOP, Y hereunts dnt my hand ana afficial
lﬂﬂl- . N ,‘.
A O e o
LT VuaAY ARN MEDERMO
- TLEle oR-Off INQPARY PEMLIE
s ' mmuum_n? un:um;gn!l. LEH ] .
. Al S y (’-‘, _(’%j*-tﬂ ta AL Fhus L3
Hary; Ahn MeDormore LIZATETH GHEIR
' s
RTINS .
AarTon 6- FaAWiowoky j-
STATE OF. CONNECTICURS ‘ '
J ns. Do)
COUNTY OF NEW LONDOMN) New Lanton .
) '
On this the 5ep day of  Docenbar 1973, bhefora I
ma Hary Asn HeDarmpet the undarsigned officer, pacman~ ;
ally appeared ELIZAEETH GALLAGIER Xnown to ms {or ratistactorily - i
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